



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 340/2026 & CRL.M.A. 1276/2026**

ANIRUDH DAWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Mendiratta with
Mr.Sanchit Saini, Ms. Neha Jain and
Ms. Sakshi Jain, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for the
State with SI Pinki Rana, PS Malviya
Nagar.
Mr. Chandan Kumar with Mr. Hrithik
and Mr.Sunil Manchanda, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

1. The present petition seeks quashing of FIR No. 689/2022 dated 06.12.2022, registered at Police Station Malviya Nagar, Delhi for commission of offences under Sections 354/354A IPC (corresponding Section 74/75 of *Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023*) and Sections 10/12 of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2012.
2. Respondent No.2 is not present in person. Her counsel is, however, present in Court.
3. List on 07.02.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 15, 2026

st/js