



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 340/2026&CRL.M.A. 1276/2026**
ANIRUDH DAWARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Mendiratta with Mr.
Arjun Sharma, Ms. Aditi, Ms. Sakshi
Jain, Mr. Chaitanya, Advocates,
Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP.
Mr. Sunil Mandchanda with Mr.
Hrithik, Mr. Ankur Sejwal, Advocates
for R-2 with SI Pinki Rana.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **07.02.2026**

1. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that affidavits of petitioner and respondent No.2 were filed with the Registry but these were not accepted as there was no direction in this regard.
2. Registry is directed to take such affidavits on record.
3. Respondent No.2 appears through *video-conferencing* and her counsel, who is present in Court, submits that respondent No. 2 would have no objection to the quashing of the FIR in question.
4. List for further consideration on 16.03.2026.
5. Learned Trial Court may defer the recording of evidence to a date subsequent to the one given by this Court.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2026/sw/pb